
Omha Beef
Individual Career Records

Rushing yards
1. 2628 - RJ Rollins (701-2628) - 2006-13
2. 1992 - James McNear (379-1992) - 2007-13
3. 1797 - Clinton Childs (431-1797) - 2002-03
4. 868 - James Johnson (279-868) - 2004-07
5. 861 - Anthon Iannotti (246-861) - 2017-18
6. 736 - Le'Andre Moore (213-736) - 2002-04
7. 621 - Jeff Mack (194-621) - 2016,18
8. 603 - Josh Floyd Jr. (129-603) - 2016
9. 573 - Deshawn Jones (208-573) - 2021-22

10. 562 - Derrick Bernard (81-562) - 2019
11. 534 - Preston Brown (139-534) - 2014
12. 524 - Calvin Phillips (111-524) - 2017,19
13. 487 - Jamar Day (134-487) - 2006-08
14. 422 - Antonio Bray (96-422) - 2019
15. 396 - Troy Travis (120-396) - 2002-04
16. 363 - Travis Ribbing (102-363) - 2015-18
17. 320 - Kevin Brown (100-320) - 2004
18. 281 - Andy Majors (50-281) - 2006
19. 233 - Jonathan Ray (56-233) - 2016-17
20. 231 - Rod Malone (68-231) - 2005

Rushing attempts
1. 701 - RJ Rollins (701-2628) - 2006-13
2. 431 - Clinton Childs (431-1797) - 2002-03
3. 379 - James McNear (379-1992) - 2007-13
4. 279 - James Johnson (279-868) - 2004-07
5. 246 - Anthon Iannotti (246-861) - 2017-18
6. 213 - Le'Andre Moore (213-736) - 2002-04
7. 208 - Deshawn Jones (208-573) - 2021-22
8. 194 - Jeff Mack (194-621) - 2016,18
9. 139 - Preston Brown (139-534) - 2014

10. 134 - Jamar Day (134-487) - 2006-08
11. 129 - Josh Floyd Jr. (129-603) - 2016
12. 120 - Troy Travis (120-396) - 2002-04
13. 111 - Calvin Phillips (111-524) - 2017,19
14. 102 - Travis Ribbing (102-363) - 2015-18
15. 100 - Kevin Brown (100-320) - 2004
16. 96 - Antonio Bray (96-422) - 2019
17. 81 - Derrick Bernard (81-562) - 2019
18. 80 - John McMenamin (80-174) - 2005,07
19. 77 - David Horne (77-196) - 2008-09
20. 75 - Andrew Jackson (75--54) - 2021-22

Rushing TDs
1. 75 - RJ Rollins - 2006-13
2. 50 - Clinton Childs - 2002-03
3. 47 - James McNear - 2007-13
4. 32 - Troy Travis - 2002-04
5. 30 - Deshawn Jones - 2021-22
6. 28 - Anthon Iannotti - 2017-18
7. 21 - Le'Andre Moore - 2002-04

21 - James Johnson - 2004-07
9. 15 - Josh Floyd Jr. - 2016

10. 14 - Derrick Bernard - 2019
14 - Jeff Mack - 2016,18
14 - Antonio Bray - 2019

13. 13 - Travis Ribbing - 2015-18
13 - Preston Brown - 2014

15. 12 - Jamar Day - 2006-08
12 - John Gibbs - 2018
12 - Calvin Phillips - 2017,19

18. 11 - Andrew Jackson - 2021-22
11 - Jonathan Ray - 2016-17

20. 9 - Kevin Brown - 2004

Average yards/rush (min. 20 attempts)
1. 7.96 - Tyrell Houghton (28-223) - 2015
2. 6.94 - Derrick Bernard (81-562) - 2019
3. 5.62 - Andy Majors (50-281) - 2006
4. 5.26 - James McNear (379-1992) - 2007-13
5. 4.72 - Calvin Phillips (111-524) - 2017,19
6. 4.67 - Josh Floyd Jr. (129-603) - 2016
7. 4.65 - Allen Daniels (40-186) - 2015
8. 4.61 - Allen Burrell (31-143) - 2005-06,09,11-12
9. 4.40 - Antonio Bray (96-422) - 2019

10. 4.23 - Quincy Wright (44-186) - 2005
11. 4.17 - Clinton Childs (431-1797) - 2002-03
12. 4.16 - Jonathan Ray (56-233) - 2016-17
13. 4.00 - Chris Perry (33-132) - 2017-19,21-22
14. 3.86 - Darrian Miller (21-81) - 2019
15. 3.84 - Preston Brown (139-534) - 2014
16. 3.75 - RJ Rollins (701-2628) - 2006-13
17. 3.63 - Jamar Day (134-487) - 2006-08
18. 3.61 - John Gibbs (59-213) - 2018
19. 3.56 - Travis Ribbing (102-363) - 2015-18
20. 3.50 - Anthon Iannotti (246-861) - 2017-18

Rushing yards/game (min. 5 games)
1. 62.4 - Derrick Bernard (9 games) - 2019
2. 58.0 - Clinton Childs (31 games) - 2002-03
3. 50.2 - Josh Floyd Jr. (12 games) - 2016
4. 46.9 - Antonio Bray (9 games) - 2019
5. 44.6 - Tyrell Houghton (5 games) - 2015
6. 44.5 - Preston Brown (12 games) - 2014
7. 41.0 - Anthon Iannotti (21 games) - 2017-18
8. 37.6 - James McNear (53 games) - 2007-13
9. 35.1 - Andy Majors (8 games) - 2006

10. 34.9 - Calvin Phillips (15 games) - 2017,19
11. 34.6 - RJ Rollins (76 games) - 2006-13
12. 34.5 - Jeff Mack (18 games) - 2016,18
13. 32.0 - Kevin Brown (10 games) - 2004
14. 31.0 - Quincy Wright (6 games) - 2005
15. 25.7 - Rod Malone (9 games) - 2005
16. 23.7 - John Gibbs (9 games) - 2018
17. 23.2 - Allen Daniels (8 games) - 2015
18. 22.9 - Deshawn Jones (25 games) - 2021-22
19. 22.7 - Travis Ribbing (16 games) - 2015-18
20. 22.1 - Jamar Day (22 games) - 2006-08

Pass attempts
1. 1276 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13
2. 704 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
3. 484 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
4. 443 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
5. 412 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
6. 407 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18
7. 317 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014
8. 246 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
9. 219 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019

10. 169 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018
11. 167 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
12. 161 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
13. 115 - Andy Majors (53-115-8) - 2006
14. 109 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
15. 96 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
16. 76 - Lee Chapple (49-76-5) - 2014
17. 61 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
18. 60 - Tyrell Houghton (23-60-4) - 2015
19. 54 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
20. 52 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016



Omha Beef
Individual Career Records

Pass completions
1. 784 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13
2. 447 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
3. 273 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
4. 258 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18
5. 248 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
6. 222 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
7. 200 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014
8. 134 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
9. 123 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019

10. 96 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
11. 89 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018
12. 83 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
13. 78 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
14. 53 - Andy Majors (53-115-8) - 2006
15. 49 - Lee Chapple (49-76-5) - 2014
16. 47 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
17. 38 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
18. 33 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
19. 27 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
20. 23 - Tyrell Houghton (23-60-4) - 2015

Passing yards
1. 7534 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13
2. 4075 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
3. 2931 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
4. 2838 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18
5. 2652 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
6. 2202 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
7. 1971 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014
8. 1603 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
9. 1373 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019

10. 1035 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
11. 934 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
12. 886 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018
13. 863 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
14. 601 - Andy Majors (53-115-8) - 2006
15. 584 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
16. 436 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
17. 405 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
18. 395 - Lee Chapple (49-76-5) - 2014
19. 306 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
20. 217 - Tyrell Houghton (23-60-4) - 2015

Passing TDs
1. 143 - James McNear - 2007-13
2. 72 - Andrew Jackson - 2021-22
3. 55 - Troy Travis - 2002-04
4. 52 - Chris Coffin - 2014

52 - Chuck Wright - 2006,13,15,17-18
6. 49 - Anthon Iannotti - 2017-18
7. 39 - John McMenamin - 2005,07
8. 32 - Josh Floyd Jr. - 2016
9. 30 - Derrick Bernard - 2019

10. 19 - Tory Veland - 2002-04
19 - Dusty Burk - 2004

12. 16 - Ben Sankey - 2008,10
16 - John Gibbs - 2018

14. 11 - Lee Chapple - 2014
15. 10 - Brandon Steed - 2016
16. 9 - Fran Johnson - 2006-07

9 - Andy Majors - 2006
9 - Matt LaFleur - 2003

19. 7 - Chad Schmigel - 2008-09,11
20. 5 - Kahil Jones - 2004

Passes had intercepted
1. 33 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
2. 28 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13

28 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
4. 23 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
5. 16 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
6. 15 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014
7. 13 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18

13 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
9. 9 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019

10. 8 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
8 - Andy Majors (53-115-8) - 2006

12. 7 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
7 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018

14. 6 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
15. 5 - Lee Chapple (49-76-5) - 2014
16. 4 - Tyrell Houghton (23-60-4) - 2015
17. 3 - Kyle Christian (6-13-3) - 2014

3 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
3 - Kwanzi Watts (5-16-3) - 2002

20. 2 - Kyle Cool (1-7-2) - 2015
2 - Seth Suida (7-13-2) - 2019

Pass completion pct (min. 20 attempts)
1. 71.6 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
2. 64.5 - Lee Chapple (49-76-5) - 2014
3. 63.5 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
4. 63.5 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
5. 63.4 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18
6. 63.1 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014
7. 62.3 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
8. 62.1 - Matt LaFleur (18-29-0) - 2003
9. 61.6 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04

10. 61.4 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13
11. 57.5 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
12. 56.2 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019
13. 55.0 - Josh Luedtke (11-20-0) - 2004
14. 54.5 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
15. 53.9 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
16. 52.7 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018
17. 51.6 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
18. 51.2 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
19. 50.0 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
20. 49.0 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
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Pass efficiency (min. 20 attempts)
1. 153.4 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
2. 145.7 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
3. 145.5 - Matt LaFleur (18-29-0) - 2003
4. 139.6 - Josh Luedtke (11-20-0) - 2004
5. 135.4 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
6. 107.9 - Lee Chapple (49-76-5) - 2014
7. 107.1 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
8. 107.1 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
9. 107.0 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18

10. 106.7 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014
11. 105.5 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
12. 105.4 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13
13. 102.1 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
14. 101.0 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019
15. 99.6 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
16. 99.1 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
17. 98.1 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018
18. 97.1 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
19. 96.9 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
20. 95.0 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07

Average yards/pass (min. 20 attempts)
1. 8.6 - Josh Luedtke (11-20-0) - 2004
2. 8.4 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
3. 7.9 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
4. 7.0 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18
5. 6.6 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
6. 6.6 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
7. 6.5 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
8. 6.3 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019
9. 6.2 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014

10. 6.2 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
11. 6.1 - Matt LaFleur (18-29-0) - 2003
12. 6.1 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
13. 5.9 - James McNear (784-1276-28) - 2007-13
14. 5.8 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
15. 5.8 - Andrew Jackson (447-704-33) - 2021-22
16. 5.7 - Brian Carnes (11-35-1) - 2015
17. 5.7 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
18. 5.5 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
19. 5.3 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
20. 5.2 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018

Average yards/completion (min. 20 attempts)
1. 18.1 - Brian Carnes (11-35-1) - 2015
2. 15.7 - Josh Luedtke (11-20-0) - 2004
3. 13.2 - Brandon Steed (33-52-3) - 2016
4. 12.4 - Fran Johnson (47-96-6) - 2006-07
5. 12.0 - Josh Floyd Jr. (134-246-13) - 2016
6. 11.3 - Andy Majors (53-115-8) - 2006
7. 11.3 - Kahil Jones (27-54-0) - 2004
8. 11.3 - Tory Veland (83-161-7) - 2002-04
9. 11.2 - Derrick Bernard (123-219-9) - 2019

10. 11.1 - Ben Sankey (78-109-0) - 2008,10
11. 11.0 - Anthon Iannotti (258-407-13) - 2017-18
12. 10.8 - Dusty Burk (96-167-8) - 2004
13. 10.7 - Troy Travis (273-443-16) - 2002-04
14. 10.7 - Chuck Wright (248-484-28) - 2006,13,15,17-18
15. 10.7 - Chad Schmigel (38-61-0) - 2008-09,11
16. 10.0 - Tommy Aldana (6-21-1) - 2004
17. 10.0 - John Gibbs (89-169-7) - 2018
18. 9.9 - John McMenamin (222-412-23) - 2005,07
19. 9.9 - Matt LaFleur (18-29-0) - 2003
20. 9.9 - Chris Coffin (200-317-15) - 2014

Passing yards/game (min. 5 games)
1. 219.0 - Chris Coffin (9 games) - 2014
2. 163.0 - Andrew Jackson (25 games) - 2021-22
3. 152.6 - Derrick Bernard (9 games) - 2019
4. 142.2 - James McNear (53 games) - 2007-13
5. 135.1 - Anthon Iannotti (21 games) - 2017-18
6. 133.6 - Josh Floyd Jr. (12 games) - 2016
7. 122.1 - Troy Travis (24 games) - 2002-04
8. 115.9 - John McMenamin (19 games) - 2005,07
9. 115.0 - Dusty Burk (9 games) - 2004

10. 98.4 - John Gibbs (9 games) - 2018
11. 98.2 - Chuck Wright (27 games) - 2006,13,15,17-18
12. 75.1 - Andy Majors (8 games) - 2006
13. 51.0 - Kahil Jones (6 games) - 2004
14. 44.9 - Fran Johnson (13 games) - 2006-07
15. 43.4 - Tyrell Houghton (5 games) - 2015
16. 36.8 - Chad Schmigel (11 games) - 2008-09,11
17. 28.3 - Tory Veland (33 games) - 2002-04
18. 4.4 - Terrell Spears (11 games) - 2003-05
19. 0.6 - Andrew King (15 games) - 2017
20. 0.6 - Deshawn Jones (25 games) - 2021-22

Pass reception yards
1. 1956 - Steve Lovell (192-1956) - 2002-05
2. 1312 - RJ Rollins (182-1312) - 2006-13
3. 1286 - Javon Bell (126-1286) - 2008-10,19
4. 1219 - OJ Simpson (121-1219) - 2008-11,14
5. 1190 - Herman Gordon (85-1190) - 2002-03
6. 1141 - Kay Farquharson (90-1141) - 2015-17,19
7. 1112 - Mike Nizzi (91-1112) - 2005-08
8. 1021 - Kenny Horton (91-1021) - 2007-08
9. 1007 - Tyler Jones (103-1007) - 2021-22

10. 921 - Allen Burrell (77-921) - 2005-06,09,11-12
11. 812 - Mike Jones (80-812) - 2006,08-13
12. 699 - AJ Street (52-699) - 2004
13. 678 - Jonathan Ray (61-678) - 2016-17
14. 671 - Jeremiah Oates (46-671) - 2016

671 - Brandon Kinnie (59-671) - 2015-16
16. 654 - Montero Dubose (69-654) - 2021-22
17. 635 - Jason Mitchell (50-635) - 2005-07
18. 632 - Jared Elmore (66-632) - 2014
19. 624 - Anthony Parks (49-624) - 2008,14
20. 600 - Rashad Pargo (60-600) - 2021-22

Pass receptions
1. 192 - Steve Lovell (192-1956) - 2002-05
2. 182 - RJ Rollins (182-1312) - 2006-13
3. 126 - Javon Bell (126-1286) - 2008-10,19
4. 121 - OJ Simpson (121-1219) - 2008-11,14
5. 103 - Tyler Jones (103-1007) - 2021-22
6. 91 - Mike Nizzi (91-1112) - 2005-08

91 - Kenny Horton (91-1021) - 2007-08
8. 90 - Kay Farquharson (90-1141) - 2015-17,19
9. 85 - Herman Gordon (85-1190) - 2002-03

10. 80 - Mike Jones (80-812) - 2006,08-13
11. 77 - Allen Burrell (77-921) - 2005-06,09,11-12
12. 72 - Norman Darden (72-547) - 2021-22
13. 69 - Montero Dubose (69-654) - 2021-22
14. 66 - Jared Elmore (66-632) - 2014
15. 61 - Jonathan Ray (61-678) - 2016-17
16. 60 - Rashad Pargo (60-600) - 2021-22
17. 59 - Brandon Kinnie (59-671) - 2015-16
18. 57 - Lawrenc Pullen (57-523) - 2007
19. 56 - Daniel McKinney (56-529) - 2018
20. 53 - Jeff Mack (53-428) - 2016,18



Omha Beef
Individual Career Records

Pass reception TDs
1. 31 - Kay Farquharson - 2015-17,19
2. 29 - Javon Bell - 2008-10,19
3. 28 - Steve Lovell - 2002-05
4. 23 - Jared Elmore - 2014
5. 22 - Mike Nizzi - 2005-08

22 - Tyler Jones - 2021-22
7. 20 - RJ Rollins - 2006-13

20 - Herman Gordon - 2002-03
9. 19 - Allen Burrell - 2005-06,09,11-12

19 - Anthony Parks - 2008,14
11. 18 - OJ Simpson - 2008-11,14
12. 16 - Jason Mitchell - 2005-07
13. 15 - Rashad Pargo - 2021-22
14. 13 - Kenny Horton - 2007-08

13 - Mike Jones - 2006,08-13
16. 12 - Skyler Scott - 2017-18

12 - Jonathan Ray - 2016-17
12 - Brandon Kinnie - 2015-16
12 - Chad Mustard - 2002
12 - Jeremiah Oates - 2016
12 - AJ Street - 2004

Average yards/catch (min. 5 receptions)
1. 21.33 - Jordan Boykin (6-128) - 2017
2. 16.58 - Maurice Avery (12-199) - 2010-11
3. 16.10 - Joh Ostermeyer (10-161) - 2004
4. 14.82 - Micah Arnold (39-578) - 2006-07
5. 14.59 - Jeremiah Oates (46-671) - 2016
6. 14.00 - Herman Gordon (85-1190) - 2002-03

14.00 - Cameron Hall (10-140) - 2018
8. 13.80 - Terrance McInty (5-69) - 2022
9. 13.48 - Doug Bargman (25-337) - 2004

10. 13.44 - AJ Street (52-699) - 2004
11. 13.19 - Alexander Noble (26-343) - 2022
12. 12.73 - Anthony Parks (49-624) - 2008,14
13. 12.70 - Jason Mitchell (50-635) - 2005-07
14. 12.69 - Jamall Williams (13-165) - 2018
15. 12.68 - Kay Farquharson (90-1141) - 2015-17,19
16. 12.64 - Andrew King (36-455) - 2017
17. 12.50 - Maurice Young (10-125) - 2016
18. 12.40 - Brian Boro (15-186) - 2015
19. 12.37 - Brandlynn Clark (27-334) - 2018
20. 12.23 - Ryan Karr (13-159) - 2006

Receptions/game (min. 5 games)
1. 5.76 - OJ Simpson (21 games) - 2008-11,14
2. 5.50 - Jared Elmore (12 games) - 2014
3. 5.44 - Anthony Parks (9 games) - 2008,14
4. 4.80 - Norman Darden (15 games) - 2021-22
5. 4.67 - Daniel McKinney (12 games) - 2018
6. 4.48 - Tyler Jones (23 games) - 2021-22
7. 4.14 - Kenny Horton (22 games) - 2007-08
8. 3.71 - AJ Street (14 games) - 2004
9. 3.64 - Anthony Jones (11 games) - 2021

10. 3.56 - Lawrenc Pullen (16 games) - 2007
11. 3.54 - Jeremiah Oates (13 games) - 2016
12. 3.50 - Blake Fuchtman (12 games) - 2008
13. 3.47 - Brandon Kinnie (17 games) - 2015-16
14. 3.46 - Judd Harrold (13 games) - 2012-13
15. 3.43 - Steve Lovell (56 games) - 2002-05
16. 3.38 - Brandlynn Clark (8 games) - 2018
17. 3.33 - Jason Mitchell (15 games) - 2005-07
18. 3.32 - Javon Bell (38 games) - 2008-10,19
19. 3.25 - Alexander Noble (8 games) - 2022
20. 3.21 - Allen Burrell (24 games) - 2005-06,09,11-12

Total offense yards
1. 9526 - James McNear (1655-9526) - 2007-13
2. 4021 - Andrew Jackson (779-4021) - 2021-22
3. 3699 - Anthon Iannotti (653-3699) - 2017-18
4. 3327 - Troy Travis (563-3327) - 2002-04
5. 2718 - Chuck Wright (539-2718) - 2006,13,15,17-18
6. 2628 - RJ Rollins (701-2628) - 2006-13
7. 2376 - John McMenamin (492-2376) - 2005,07
8. 2206 - Josh Floyd Jr. (375-2206) - 2016
9. 2022 - Chris Coffin (346-2022) - 2014

10. 1935 - Derrick Bernard (300-1935) - 2019
11. 1797 - Clinton Childs (431-1797) - 2002-03
12. 1162 - Dusty Burk (205-1162) - 2004
13. 1127 - Tory Veland (232-1127) - 2002-04
14. 1099 - John Gibbs (228-1099) - 2018
15. 882 - Andy Majors (165-882) - 2006
16. 868 - James Johnson (279-868) - 2004-07
17. 867 - Ben Sankey (112-867) - 2008,10
18. 736 - Le'Andre Moore (213-736) - 2002-04
19. 621 - Jeff Mack (194-621) - 2016,18
20. 587 - Fran Johnson (105-587) - 2006-07

587 - Deshawn Jones (209-587) - 2021-22
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TDs responsible for
1. 190 - James McNear - 2007-13
2. 99 - RJ Rollins - 2006-13
3. 87 - Troy Travis - 2002-04
4. 83 - Andrew Jackson - 2021-22
5. 77 - Anthon Iannotti - 2017-18
6. 61 - Clinton Childs - 2002-03
7. 56 - Chuck Wright - 2006,13,15,17-18
8. 52 - Chris Coffin - 2014
9. 47 - Josh Floyd Jr. - 2016

47 - John McMenamin - 2005,07
11. 44 - Derrick Bernard - 2019
12. 38 - Deshawn Jones - 2021-22
13. 37 - Steve Lovell - 2002-05
14. 32 - Kay Farquharson - 2015-17,19
15. 31 - Javon Bell - 2008-10,19
16. 30 - Tory Veland - 2002-04
17. 28 - John Gibbs - 2018

28 - Le'Andre Moore - 2002-04
19. 26 - Jonathan Ray - 2016-17
20. 24 - James Johnson - 2004-07

Total offense/game (min. 5 games)
1. 224.7 - Chris Coffin (9 games) - 2014
2. 215.0 - Derrick Bernard (9 games) - 2019
3. 183.8 - Josh Floyd Jr. (12 games) - 2016
4. 179.7 - James McNear (53 games) - 2007-13
5. 176.1 - Anthon Iannotti (21 games) - 2017-18
6. 160.8 - Andrew Jackson (25 games) - 2021-22
7. 138.6 - Troy Travis (24 games) - 2002-04
8. 129.1 - Dusty Burk (9 games) - 2004
9. 125.1 - John McMenamin (19 games) - 2005,07

10. 122.1 - John Gibbs (9 games) - 2018
11. 110.2 - Andy Majors (8 games) - 2006
12. 100.7 - Chuck Wright (27 games) - 2006,13,15,17-18
13. 88.0 - Tyrell Houghton (5 games) - 2015
14. 58.0 - Clinton Childs (31 games) - 2002-03
15. 54.8 - Kahil Jones (6 games) - 2004
16. 46.9 - Antonio Bray (9 games) - 2019
17. 45.2 - Fran Johnson (13 games) - 2006-07
18. 44.5 - Preston Brown (12 games) - 2014
19. 37.5 - Chad Schmigel (11 games) - 2008-09,11
20. 34.9 - Calvin Phillips (15 games) - 2017,19

Total offense/play (min. 50 plays)
1. 7.74 - Ben Sankey (112-867) - 2008,10
2. 6.45 - Derrick Bernard (300-1935) - 2019
3. 6.39 - Brandon Steed (82-524) - 2016
4. 6.16 - Chad Schmigel (67-413) - 2008-09,11
5. 5.91 - Troy Travis (563-3327) - 2002-04
6. 5.88 - Josh Floyd Jr. (375-2206) - 2016
7. 5.84 - Chris Coffin (346-2022) - 2014
8. 5.76 - James McNear (1655-9526) - 2007-13
9. 5.67 - Dusty Burk (205-1162) - 2004

10. 5.66 - Anthon Iannotti (653-3699) - 2017-18
11. 5.59 - Fran Johnson (105-587) - 2006-07
12. 5.36 - Lee Chapple (89-477) - 2014
13. 5.35 - Andy Majors (165-882) - 2006
14. 5.31 - Kahil Jones (62-329) - 2004
15. 5.16 - Andrew Jackson (779-4021) - 2021-22
16. 5.04 - Chuck Wright (539-2718) - 2006,13,15,17-18
17. 5.00 - Tyrell Houghton (88-440) - 2015
18. 4.86 - Tory Veland (232-1127) - 2002-04
19. 4.83 - John McMenamin (492-2376) - 2005,07
20. 4.82 - John Gibbs (228-1099) - 2018

All purpose yards
1. 6032 - Steve Lovell - 2002-05
2. 5780 - RJ Rollins - 2006-13
3. 2416 - Clinton Childs - 2002-03
4. 2234 - Le'Andre Moore - 2002-04
5. 2218 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22
6. 2176 - OJ Simpson - 2008-11,14
7. 2036 - Jonathan Ray - 2016-17
8. 1996 - James McNear - 2007-13
9. 1705 - Allen Burrell - 2005-06,09,11-12

10. 1659 - Deshawn Jones - 2021-22
11. 1491 - Cortney Grixby - 2008-12,14
12. 1479 - Jeff Mack - 2016,18
13. 1437 - Javon Bell - 2008-10,19
14. 1380 - Lawrenc Pullen - 2007
15. 1300 - Micah Arnold - 2006-07
16. 1212 - Preston Brown - 2014
17. 1199 - Herman Gordon - 2002-03
18. 1159 - Kay Farquharson - 2015-17,19
19. 1112 - Mike Nizzi - 2005-08
20. 1092 - James Johnson - 2004-07

All purpose yards/game (min. 5 games)
1. 107.7 - Steve Lovell (56 games) - 2002-05
2. 103.6 - OJ Simpson (21 games) - 2008-11,14
3. 101.0 - Preston Brown (12 games) - 2014
4. 100.3 - Antonio Bray (9 games) - 2019
5. 88.5 - Jonathan Ray (23 games) - 2016-17
6. 87.5 - Allen Daniels (8 games) - 2015
7. 86.2 - Lawrenc Pullen (16 games) - 2007
8. 82.2 - Jeff Mack (18 games) - 2016,18
9. 81.2 - Micah Arnold (16 games) - 2006-07

10. 78.3 - Quincy Wright (6 games) - 2005
11. 77.9 - Clinton Childs (31 games) - 2002-03
12. 76.3 - Daniel McKinney (12 games) - 2018
13. 76.1 - RJ Rollins (76 games) - 2006-13
14. 71.0 - Allen Burrell (24 games) - 2005-06,09,11-12
15. 69.3 - Anthony Parks (9 games) - 2008,14
16. 68.8 - Jusmon Rivers (9 games) - 2013
17. 67.6 - David Horne (13 games) - 2008-09
18. 66.4 - Deshawn Jones (25 games) - 2021-22
19. 65.7 - Le'Andre Moore (34 games) - 2002-04
20. 64.4 - Kevin Brown (10 games) - 2004

Total points scored
1. 607 - RJ Rollins (99 TD, 10 PAT) - 2006-13
2. 406 - Ted Retzlaff (169 PAT, 79 FG) - 2005-07
3. 388 - Chase Long (160 PAT, 75 FG) - 2003-05
4. 370 - Clinton Childs (61 TD, 2 PAT) - 2002-03
5. 286 - James McNear (47 TD, 2 PAT) - 2007-13
6. 228 - Deshawn Jones (37 TD, 3 PAT) - 2021-22
7. 222 - Steve Lovell (36 TD, 3 PAT) - 2002-05
8. 204 - Ricky LeBeda (104 PAT, 33 FG) - 2008-09
9. 196 - Kay Farquharson (32 TD, 2 PAT) - 2015-17,19

10. 194 - Troy Travis (32 TD, 1 PAT) - 2002-04
11. 186 - Javon Bell (31 TD) - 2008-10,19
12. 172 - Anthon Iannotti (28 TD, 2 PAT) - 2017-18
13. 170 - Le'Andre Moore (28 TD, 1 PAT) - 2002-04
14. 158 - Jonathan Ray (26 TD, 1 PAT) - 2016-17
15. 146 - James Johnson (24 TD, 1 PAT) - 2004-07
16. 142 - Jared Elmore (23 TD, 2 PAT) - 2014
17. 138 - Tyler Jones (23 TD) - 2021-22
18. 136 - Tucker Milliken (85 PAT, 17 FG) - 2017-18

136 - Allen Burrell (22 TD, 2 PAT) - 2005-06,09,11-12
20. 133 - Jeremy Reynolds (84 PAT, 16 FG) - 2021-22
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Touchdowns scored
1. 99 - RJ Rollins (75 rush, 20 rcv, 4 ret) - 2006-13
2. 61 - Clinton Childs (50 rush, 11 rcv) - 2002-03
3. 47 - James McNear (47 rush) - 2007-13
4. 37 - Deshawn Jones (30 rush, 5 rcv, 2 ret) - 2021-22
5. 36 - Steve Lovell (1 rush, 28 rcv, 7 ret) - 2002-05
6. 32 - Troy Travis (32 rush) - 2002-04

32 - Kay Farquharson (1 rush, 31 rcv) - 2015-17,19
8. 31 - Javon Bell (2 rush, 29 rcv) - 2008-10,19
9. 28 - Anthon Iannotti (28 rush) - 2017-18

28 - Le'Andre Moore (21 rush, 4 rcv, 3 ret) - 2002-04
11. 26 - Jonathan Ray (11 rush, 12 rcv, 3 ret) - 2016-17
12. 24 - James Johnson (21 rush, 3 rcv) - 2004-07
13. 23 - Jared Elmore (23 rcv) - 2014

23 - Tyler Jones (1 rush, 22 rcv) - 2021-22
15. 22 - Allen Burrell (3 rush, 19 rcv) - 2005-06,09,11-12

22 - Mike Nizzi (22 rcv) - 2005-08
17. 21 - Preston Brown (13 rush, 8 rcv) - 2014
18. 20 - Herman Gordon (20 rcv) - 2002-03
19. 19 - Anthony Parks (19 rcv) - 2008,14
20. 18 - Antonio Bray (14 rush, 3 rcv, 1 ret) - 2019

18 - OJ Simpson (18 rcv) - 2008-11,14

PAT kicks made
1. 169 - Ted Retzlaff (169-198) - 2005-07
2. 160 - Chase Long (160-173) - 2003-05
3. 104 - Ricky LeBeda (104-130) - 2008-09
4. 85 - Tucker Milliken (85-104) - 2017-18
5. 84 - Jeremy Reynolds (84-111) - 2021-22
6. 60 - Ezequie Arevalo (60-75) - 2019
7. 47 - Todd Adolf (47-53) - 2015-16
8. 42 - Benny Hanaphy (42-47) - 2016-17
9. 39 - Marcus Williams (39-51) - 2014

10. 36 - Craig Forman (36-41) - 2002
11. 33 - Brandon Stewart (33-41) - 2002,11,14
12. 24 - Luca Tomlinson (24-40) - 2013
13. 19 - Zac Gradoville (19-26) - 2009

19 - Jeremiah Oates (19-24) - 2016
19 - James Kazalski (19-26) - 2016

16. 18 - Shane Longest (18-25) - 2008,10
17. 7 - Mike Stillmock (7-7) - 2013

7 - RJ Rollins (7-10) - 2006-13
19. 6 - Dustin Foutch (6-7) - 2014

6 - Mike Ziola (6-10) - 2013

PAT kicks attempted
1. 198 - Ted Retzlaff (169-198) - 2005-07
2. 173 - Chase Long (160-173) - 2003-05
3. 130 - Ricky LeBeda (104-130) - 2008-09
4. 111 - Jeremy Reynolds (84-111) - 2021-22
5. 104 - Tucker Milliken (85-104) - 2017-18
6. 75 - Ezequie Arevalo (60-75) - 2019
7. 53 - Todd Adolf (47-53) - 2015-16
8. 51 - Marcus Williams (39-51) - 2014
9. 47 - Benny Hanaphy (42-47) - 2016-17

10. 41 - Brandon Stewart (33-41) - 2002,11,14
41 - Craig Forman (36-41) - 2002

12. 40 - Luca Tomlinson (24-40) - 2013
13. 26 - Zac Gradoville (19-26) - 2009

26 - James Kazalski (19-26) - 2016
15. 25 - Shane Longest (18-25) - 2008,10
16. 24 - Jeremiah Oates (19-24) - 2016
17. 10 - RJ Rollins (7-10) - 2006-13

10 - Mike Ziola (6-10) - 2013
19. 7 - Dustin Foutch (6-7) - 2014

7 - Mike Stillmock (7-7) - 2013

PAT kick pct (min. 5 attempts)
1. 100.0 - Skyler Scott (5-5) - 2017-18

100.0 - Mike Stillmock (7-7) - 2013
3. 92.5 - Chase Long (160-173) - 2003-05
4. 89.4 - Benny Hanaphy (42-47) - 2016-17
5. 88.7 - Todd Adolf (47-53) - 2015-16
6. 87.8 - Craig Forman (36-41) - 2002
7. 85.7 - Dustin Foutch (6-7) - 2014
8. 85.4 - Ted Retzlaff (169-198) - 2005-07
9. 81.7 - Tucker Milliken (85-104) - 2017-18

10. 80.5 - Brandon Stewart (33-41) - 2002,11,14
11. 80.0 - Ezequie Arevalo (60-75) - 2019

80.0 - Ricky LeBeda (104-130) - 2008-09
13. 79.2 - Jeremiah Oates (19-24) - 2016
14. 76.5 - Marcus Williams (39-51) - 2014
15. 75.7 - Jeremy Reynolds (84-111) - 2021-22
16. 73.1 - James Kazalski (19-26) - 2016

73.1 - Zac Gradoville (19-26) - 2009
18. 72.0 - Shane Longest (18-25) - 2008,10
19. 70.0 - RJ Rollins (7-10) - 2006-13
20. 60.0 - Luca Tomlinson (24-40) - 2013

Field goals made
1. 79 - Ted Retzlaff (79-184) - 2005-07
2. 75 - Chase Long (75-120) - 2003-05
3. 33 - Ricky LeBeda (33-84) - 2008-09
4. 17 - Tucker Milliken (17-40) - 2017-18
5. 16 - Jeremy Reynolds (16-35) - 2021-22
6. 14 - Benny Hanaphy (14-28) - 2016-17

14 - Todd Adolf (14-44) - 2015-16
8. 10 - Marcus Williams (10-27) - 2014

10 - Ezequie Arevalo (10-28) - 2019
10. 7 - Brandon Stewart (7-21) - 2002,11,14
11. 6 - Zac Gradoville (6-14) - 2009
12. 5 - Shane Longest (5-6) - 2008,10
13. 3 - Luca Tomlinson (3-11) - 2013

3 - James Kazalski (3-16) - 2016
3 - Craig Forman (3-20) - 2002

16. 2 - Mike Stillmock (2-4) - 2013
2 - Mike Ziola (2-5) - 2013
2 - Jeremiah Oates (2-8) - 2016

19. 1 - Skyler Scott (1-3) - 2017-18
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Field goals attempted
1. 184 - Ted Retzlaff (79-184) - 2005-07
2. 120 - Chase Long (75-120) - 2003-05
3. 84 - Ricky LeBeda (33-84) - 2008-09
4. 44 - Todd Adolf (14-44) - 2015-16
5. 40 - Tucker Milliken (17-40) - 2017-18
6. 35 - Jeremy Reynolds (16-35) - 2021-22
7. 28 - Ezequie Arevalo (10-28) - 2019

28 - Benny Hanaphy (14-28) - 2016-17
9. 27 - Marcus Williams (10-27) - 2014

10. 21 - Brandon Stewart (7-21) - 2002,11,14
11. 20 - Craig Forman (3-20) - 2002
12. 16 - James Kazalski (3-16) - 2016
13. 14 - Zac Gradoville (6-14) - 2009
14. 11 - Luca Tomlinson (3-11) - 2013
15. 8 - Jeremiah Oates (2-8) - 2016
16. 6 - Shane Longest (5-6) - 2008,10
17. 5 - Mike Ziola (2-5) - 2013
18. 4 - Mike Stillmock (2-4) - 2013
19. 3 - Gary Brown (0-3) - 2014

3 - Skyler Scott (1-3) - 2017-18
3 - Paul Stoltz (0-3) - 2013

Field goal pct (min. 5 attempts)
1. 83.3 - Shane Longest (5-6) - 2008,10
2. 62.5 - Chase Long (75-120) - 2003-05
3. 50.0 - Benny Hanaphy (14-28) - 2016-17
4. 45.7 - Jeremy Reynolds (16-35) - 2021-22
5. 42.9 - Ted Retzlaff (79-184) - 2005-07
6. 42.9 - Zac Gradoville (6-14) - 2009
7. 42.5 - Tucker Milliken (17-40) - 2017-18
8. 40.0 - Mike Ziola (2-5) - 2013
9. 39.3 - Ricky LeBeda (33-84) - 2008-09

10. 37.0 - Marcus Williams (10-27) - 2014
11. 35.7 - Ezequie Arevalo (10-28) - 2019
12. 33.3 - Brandon Stewart (7-21) - 2002,11,14
13. 31.8 - Todd Adolf (14-44) - 2015-16
14. 27.3 - Luca Tomlinson (3-11) - 2013
15. 25.0 - Jeremiah Oates (2-8) - 2016
16. 18.8 - James Kazalski (3-16) - 2016
17. 15.0 - Craig Forman (3-20) - 2002

Punt yards

Punt attempts

Punts had blocked

Average yards/punt (min. 5 attempts)

Punt return yards
1. 508 - Steve Lovell (22-508) - 2002-05
2. 232 - Micah Arnold (9-232) - 2006-07
3. 152 - Justi Comstock (3-152) - 2004
4. 151 - Lawrenc Pullen (6-151) - 2007
5. 149 - Le'Andre Moore (6-149) - 2002-04
6. 142 - Cortney Grixby (8-142) - 2008-12,14
7. 122 - Henr Whitehead (4-122) - 2005-06
8. 79 - Chris Perry (2-79) - 2017-19,21-22
9. 74 - David Horne (3-74) - 2008-09

74 - Dustin Creager (4-74) - 2007-08
11. 69 - Allen Burrell (2-69) - 2005-06,09,11-12
12. 64 - OJ Simpson (2-64) - 2008-11,14
13. 60 - Shaun Stephens (2-60) - 2013
14. 37 - Jeff Mack (2-37) - 2016,18

37 - Neuby Ras (1-37) - 2005-06
16. 32 - Stephan McCord (1-32) - 2015-16
17. 30 - Anthony Lindsay (0-30) - 2008,10
18. 29 - Derek Dreher (1-29) - 2013
19. 28 - Randy Potter (2-28) - 2002

28 - Rashad Pargo (1-28) - 2021-22

Punt returns
1. 22 - Steve Lovell (22-508) - 2002-05
2. 9 - Micah Arnold (9-232) - 2006-07
3. 8 - Cortney Grixby (8-142) - 2008-12,14
4. 6 - Lawrenc Pullen (6-151) - 2007

6 - Le'Andre Moore (6-149) - 2002-04
6. 4 - Dustin Creager (4-74) - 2007-08

4 - Henr Whitehead (4-122) - 2005-06
8. 3 - Justi Comstock (3-152) - 2004

3 - David Horne (3-74) - 2008-09
10. 2 - OJ Simpson (2-64) - 2008-11,14

2 - Chris Perry (2-79) - 2017-19,21-22
2 - Mike Pace (2-17) - 2015
2 - Shaun Stephens (2-60) - 2013
2 - Dontae Jones (2-26) - 2002-04
2 - Allen Burrell (2-69) - 2005-06,09,11-12
2 - Randy Potter (2-28) - 2002
2 - Jeff Mack (2-37) - 2016,18

18. 1 - Reicko Jones (1-12) - 2007-08
1 - Neuby Ras (1-37) - 2005-06
1 - Stephan McCord (1-32) - 2015-16
1 - Derek Dreher (1-29) - 2013
1 - Rashad Pargo (1-28) - 2021-22
1 - Kyle Whitehurst (1-26) - 2008-09
1 - Ryan Bowers (1-23) - 2009
1 - AJ Downs (1-0) - 2015-16
1 - Ozzie Smith (1-20) - 2013
1 - Jusmon Rivers (1-18) - 2013
1 - Mark Sterling (1-18) - 2016
1 - D'And Woodland (1-14) - 2016
1 - Lamar O'Neal (1-13) - 2002-03
1 - Brian Riley (1-11) - 2004
1 - Deondre Jones (1-10) - 2003
1 - Tr Dudley-Giles (1-10) - 2019,21-22
1 - Jonathan Ray (1-4) - 2016-17
1 - Brock Gentile (1-0) - 2014
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Punt return TDs
1. 1 - Cortney Grixby - 2008-12,14

1 - Justi Comstock - 2004
1 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22
1 - Steve Lovell - 2002-05
1 - Henr Whitehead - 2005-06
1 - Dontae Jones - 2002-04

Average yards/punt return (min. 5 attempts)
1. 25.78 - Micah Arnold (9-232) - 2006-07
2. 25.17 - Lawrenc Pullen (6-151) - 2007
3. 24.83 - Le'Andre Moore (6-149) - 2002-04
4. 23.09 - Steve Lovell (22-508) - 2002-05
5. 17.75 - Cortney Grixby (8-142) - 2008-12,14

Kick return yards
1. 3562 - Steve Lovell (160-3562) - 2002-05
2. 1840 - RJ Rollins (97-1840) - 2006-13
3. 1646 - Chris Perry (89-1646) - 2017-19,21-22
4. 1269 - Cortney Grixby (64-1269) - 2008-12,14
5. 1235 - Le'Andre Moore (59-1235) - 2002-04
6. 1121 - Jonathan Ray (57-1121) - 2016-17
7. 953 - AJ Downs (52-953) - 2015-16
8. 882 - OJ Simpson (45-882) - 2008-11,14
9. 788 - Deshawn Jones (50-788) - 2021-22

10. 689 - Lawrenc Pullen (38-689) - 2007
11. 562 - Allen Burrell (28-562) - 2005-06,09,11-12
12. 479 - Micah Arnold (24-479) - 2006-07
13. 464 - David Horne (27-464) - 2008-09
14. 393 - Jeff Mack (25-393) - 2016,18
15. 360 - Andrew King (22-360) - 2017
16. 339 - Preston Brown (19-339) - 2014
17. 327 - Jusmon Rivers (17-327) - 2013
18. 326 - Allen Daniels (19-326) - 2015
19. 320 - Antonio Bray (18-320) - 2019
20. 310 - Randy Potter (15-310) - 2002

Kick returns
1. 160 - Steve Lovell (160-3562) - 2002-05
2. 97 - RJ Rollins (97-1840) - 2006-13
3. 89 - Chris Perry (89-1646) - 2017-19,21-22
4. 64 - Cortney Grixby (64-1269) - 2008-12,14
5. 59 - Le'Andre Moore (59-1235) - 2002-04
6. 57 - Jonathan Ray (57-1121) - 2016-17
7. 52 - AJ Downs (52-953) - 2015-16
8. 50 - Deshawn Jones (50-788) - 2021-22
9. 45 - OJ Simpson (45-882) - 2008-11,14

10. 38 - Lawrenc Pullen (38-689) - 2007
11. 28 - Allen Burrell (28-562) - 2005-06,09,11-12
12. 27 - David Horne (27-464) - 2008-09
13. 25 - Jeff Mack (25-393) - 2016,18
14. 24 - Micah Arnold (24-479) - 2006-07
15. 22 - Andrew King (22-360) - 2017
16. 20 - Shaun Stephens (20-270) - 2013
17. 19 - Allen Daniels (19-326) - 2015

19 - Daniel McKinney (19-300) - 2018
19 - Preston Brown (19-339) - 2014

20. 18 - Antonio Bray (18-320) - 2019
18 - Tr Dudley-Giles (18-302) - 2019,21-22

Kick return TDs
1. 6 - Steve Lovell - 2002-05
2. 4 - RJ Rollins - 2006-13
3. 3 - Jonathan Ray - 2016-17

3 - Le'Andre Moore - 2002-04
3 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22
3 - Cortney Grixby - 2008-12,14

7. 2 - AJ Downs - 2015-16
2 - Deshawn Jones - 2021-22
2 - Jermic Williams - 2018-19

10. 1 - Antonio Bray - 2019
1 - Mike Jones - 2006,08-13
1 - Daniel McKinney - 2018
1 - Calvin Phillips - 2017,19
1 - Jusmon Rivers - 2013
1 - Tr Dudley-Giles - 2019,21-22

Average yards/kick return (min. 5 attempts)
1. 22.73 - Quincy Wright (11-250) - 2005
2. 22.62 - Trayon Nash (8-181) - 2015
3. 22.26 - Steve Lovell (160-3562) - 2002-05
4. 20.93 - Le'Andre Moore (59-1235) - 2002-04
5. 20.71 - AJ Street (7-145) - 2004
6. 20.67 - Randy Potter (15-310) - 2002
7. 20.57 - Jesse Robinson (7-144) - 2015
8. 20.43 - D. Finister (7-143) - 2005
9. 20.42 - Kevin Brown (12-245) - 2004

10. 20.25 - Marquis Rolle (12-243) - 2015
11. 20.08 - Beau Kildow (12-241) - 2013-14
12. 20.07 - Allen Burrell (28-562) - 2005-06,09,11-12
13. 19.96 - Micah Arnold (24-479) - 2006-07
14. 19.83 - Cortney Grixby (64-1269) - 2008-12,14
15. 19.67 - Jonathan Ray (57-1121) - 2016-17
16. 19.60 - OJ Simpson (45-882) - 2008-11,14
17. 19.25 - Gerald Biggers (8-154) - 2008
18. 19.24 - Jusmon Rivers (17-327) - 2013
19. 19.11 - Neuby Ras (9-172) - 2005-06
20. 18.97 - RJ Rollins (97-1840) - 2006-13

Interception return yards
1. 241 - Chris Perry (15-241) - 2017-19,21-22
2. 221 - Dontae Jones (20-221) - 2002-04
3. 181 - Tr Dudley-Giles (11-181) - 2019,21-22
4. 164 - Diezeas Calbert (12-164) - 2008-15
5. 143 - Taylor Hawkins (12-143) - 2019,21-22
6. 115 - Stephan McCord (6-115) - 2015-16
7. 108 - Dustin Creager (13-108) - 2007-08
8. 96 - Brent Hafford (12-96) - 2007-10
9. 94 - Derek Dreher (5-94) - 2013

10. 93 - Clint Brown (7-93) - 2006
11. 80 - Randy Potter (5-80) - 2002
12. 73 - Cortney Grixby (4-73) - 2008-12,14

73 - Lamar O'Neal (10-73) - 2002-03
14. 71 - Antonio Bell (7-71) - 2015,17
15. 69 - Keith Mercer (4-69) - 2002-03
16. 65 - Mike Leach (5-65) - 2002-04
17. 64 - Donav LaViness (2-64) - 2004-05
18. 60 - Spetlar Tonga (4-60) - 2009
19. 56 - Charle Verdone (9-56) - 2004

56 - KJ Jenkins (2-56) - 2021-22
56 - Vong Xaykosy (3-56) - 2004
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Interceptions
1. 20 - Dontae Jones (20-221) - 2002-04
2. 15 - Chris Perry (15-241) - 2017-19,21-22
3. 14 - Dustin Creager (13-108) - 2007-08
4. 12 - Diezeas Calbert (12-164) - 2008-15

12 - Taylor Hawkins (12-143) - 2019,21-22
6. 13 - Brent Hafford (12-96) - 2007-10
7. 11 - Tr Dudley-Giles (11-181) - 2019,21-22
8. 10 - Lamar O'Neal (10-73) - 2002-03
9. 9 - Charle Verdone (9-56) - 2004

10. 7 - Clint Brown (7-93) - 2006
7 - Antonio Bell (7-71) - 2015,17
7 - Harold Clewis (7-50) - 2005-07,09

13. 6 - Stephan McCord (6-115) - 2015-16
6 - Paul Dodson (6-16) - 2017-18

15. 5 - Derek Dreher (5-94) - 2013
5 - Randy Potter (5-80) - 2002
5 - Mike Leach (5-65) - 2002-04

18. 4 - Chris Eads (5-37) - 2006-08
19. 5 - Reicko Jones (5-23) - 2007-08
20. 4 - Cortney Grixby (4-73) - 2008-12,14

4 - Keith Mercer (4-69) - 2002-03
4 - Spetlar Tonga (4-60) - 2009
4 - Pat Davis (4-44) - 2002-03
4 - Justi Comstock (4-28) - 2004

Interception return TDs
1. 4 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22
2. 3 - Taylor Hawkins - 2019,21-22

3 - Stephan McCord - 2015-16
4. 2 - Cortney Grixby - 2008-12,14

2 - Dustin Creager - 2007-08
2 - Brent Hafford - 2007-10

7. 1 - James Cloud - 2010
1 - Fred Whitted - 2013-14
1 - Antonio Bell - 2015,17
1 - Clint Brown - 2006
1 - Spetlar Tonga - 2009
1 - Keith Mercer - 2002-03
1 - Bryan Eakin - 2004
1 - Henr Whitehead - 2005-06
1 - Mike McGee - 2018
1 - Vong Xaykosy - 2004
1 - Jevin Colbert - 2018
1 - Tory Veland - 2002-04
1 - Ozzie Smith - 2013
1 - Demet Richards - 2002,04,07
1 - Dontae Allen - 2005
1 - Patrick Wells - 2008,10
1 - Tr Dudley-Giles - 2019,21-22
1 - Dontae Jones - 2002-04
1 - Donav LaViness - 2004-05
1 - Alsid Panteau - 2009,14-15
1 - Kyle Whitehurst - 2008-09
1 - Randy Potter - 2002
1 - Derek Dreher - 2013

Fumble return yards
1. 48 - Cornelius Brown (1-48) - 2010-11
2. 35 - Tim Dandridge (1-35) - 2013
3. 31 - Brandon Green (1-31) - 2017
4. 29 - Byron Wilson (1-29) - 2010,13
5. 25 - Tr Dudley-Giles (1-25) - 2019,21-22
6. 23 - Randy Stella (2-23) - 2006
7. 20 - Harold Clewis (1-20) - 2005-07,09
8. 18 - Dwayne Harris (3-18) - 2002-05
9. 15 - Chris Eads (2-15) - 2006-08

10. 12 - Richard Johnson (1-12) - 2003-04,06-07
11. 8 - Randy Potter (0-8) - 2002

8 - Jess Robertson (2-8) - 2015-16
13. 5 - Barry Cryer (1-5) - 2009

5 - Brian Riley (1-5) - 2004
15. 4 - Sony Theodate (1-4) - 2016
16. 2 - Paul Hawley (1-2) - 2002-03
17. 1 - Cody Kottich (1-1) - 2016-17
18. -10 - Thailand Pierce (1--10) - 2017
19. -31 - Devon Bridges (1--31) - 2015-16

Fumble returns
1. 3 - Dwayne Harris (3-18) - 2002-05
2. 2 - Randy Stella (2-23) - 2006

2 - Chris Eads (2-15) - 2006-08
2 - Jess Robertson (2-8) - 2015-16

5. 1 - Cornelius Brown (1-48) - 2010-11
1 - Tim Dandridge (1-35) - 2013
1 - Brandon Green (1-31) - 2017
1 - Byron Wilson (1-29) - 2010,13
1 - Tr Dudley-Giles (1-25) - 2019,21-22
1 - Harold Clewis (1-20) - 2005-07,09
1 - Richard Johnson (1-12) - 2003-04,06-07
1 - Barry Cryer (1-5) - 2009
1 - Brian Riley (1-5) - 2004
1 - Sony Theodate (1-4) - 2016
1 - Paul Hawley (1-2) - 2002-03
1 - Cody Kottich (1-1) - 2016-17
1 - James Patterson (1-0) - 2013-15
1 - Thailand Pierce (1--10) - 2017
1 - Devon Bridges (1--31) - 2015-16

Fumble return TDs
1. 3 - Dwayne Harris - 2002-05
2. 2 - Byron Wilson - 2010,13

2 - Anthony Lindsay - 2008,10
2 - Paul Hawley - 2002-03
2 - Leif Murphy - 2005-06

6. 1 - Mike Jones - 2006,08-13
1 - Dominic Sierra - 2016
1 - Chris Bradford - 2009-10,13-15
1 - Brian Riley - 2004
1 - Tim Dandridge - 2013
1 - Henr Whitehead - 2005-06
1 - Matt Hewitt - 2008,10-11,13
1 - Richard Johnson - 2003-04,06-07
1 - Chris Eads - 2006-08
1 - Henry Talley - 2009
1 - Brandon Green - 2017
1 - Cortney Grixby - 2008-12,14
1 - Dontae Jones - 2002-04
1 - Randy Stella - 2006



Omha Beef
Individual Career Records

Total tackles
1.   234.0 - Brent Hafford (162-144) - 2007-10
2.   187.0 - Chris Eads (118-138) - 2006-08
3.   180.0 - Jess Robertson (141-78) - 2015-16
4.   173.0 - Chris Perry (151-44) - 2017-19,21-22
5.   162.5 - Dwayne Harris (107-111) - 2002-05
6.   161.5 - Tr Dudley-Giles (133-57) - 2019,21-22
7.   160.5 - Diezeas Calbert (125-71) - 2008-15
8.   143.0 - Donav LaViness (89-108) - 2004-05
9.   130.5 - Taylor Hawkins (110-41) - 2019,21-22

10.   126.5 - Dontae Jones (88-77) - 2002-04
11.   124.5 - Lamar O'Neal (79-91) - 2002-03
12.   114.5 - Richard Johnson (72-85) - 2003-04,06-07

  114.5 - James Johnson (88-53) - 2004-07
14.   114.0 - Paul Dodson (102-24) - 2017-18
15.   111.5 - Dustin Creager (83-57) - 2007-08
16.   98.5 - Harold Clewis (76-45) - 2005-07,09
17.   97.5 - Travis Kopf (57-81) - 2005
18.   95.5 - Jermic Williams (82-27) - 2018-19
19.   93.5 - Leif Murphy (65-57) - 2005-06
20.   91.0 - Peter Buck (69-44) - 2012-13

Unassisted tackles
1. 162 - Brent Hafford (162-144) - 2007-10
2. 151 - Chris Perry (151-44) - 2017-19,21-22
3. 141 - Jess Robertson (141-78) - 2015-16
4. 133 - Tr Dudley-Giles (133-57) - 2019,21-22
5. 125 - Diezeas Calbert (125-71) - 2008-15
6. 118 - Chris Eads (118-138) - 2006-08
7. 110 - Taylor Hawkins (110-41) - 2019,21-22
8. 107 - Dwayne Harris (107-111) - 2002-05
9. 102 - Paul Dodson (102-24) - 2017-18

10. 89 - Donav LaViness (89-108) - 2004-05
11. 88 - Dontae Jones (88-77) - 2002-04

88 - James Johnson (88-53) - 2004-07
13. 83 - Dustin Creager (83-57) - 2007-08
14. 82 - Jermic Williams (82-27) - 2018-19
15. 79 - Lamar O'Neal (79-91) - 2002-03
16. 76 - Harold Clewis (76-45) - 2005-07,09
17. 72 - Richard Johnson (72-85) - 2003-04,06-07
18. 70 - Kyle Whitehurst (70-33) - 2008-09
19. 69 - Peter Buck (69-44) - 2012-13
20. 65 - Leif Murphy (65-57) - 2005-06

Assisted tackles
1. 144 - Brent Hafford (162-144) - 2007-10
2. 138 - Chris Eads (118-138) - 2006-08
3. 111 - Dwayne Harris (107-111) - 2002-05
4. 108 - Donav LaViness (89-108) - 2004-05
5. 91 - Lamar O'Neal (79-91) - 2002-03
6. 85 - Richard Johnson (72-85) - 2003-04,06-07
7. 81 - Travis Kopf (57-81) - 2005
8. 78 - Jess Robertson (141-78) - 2015-16
9. 77 - Dontae Jones (88-77) - 2002-04

10. 71 - Diezeas Calbert (125-71) - 2008-15
11. 65 - Mike Leach (51-65) - 2002-04
12. 64 - Justi Comstock (44-64) - 2004
13. 60 - Cale Good (39-60) - 2002-05
14. 57 - Dustin Creager (83-57) - 2007-08

57 - Leif Murphy (65-57) - 2005-06
57 - Damien Bauman (33-57) - 2002-05
57 - Tr Dudley-Giles (133-57) - 2019,21-22

18. 53 - James Johnson (88-53) - 2004-07
19. 52 - Mike Sheppard (51-52) - 2005

52 - Keith Mercer (37-52) - 2002-03

Tackles for loss
1.   92.5 - Dwayne Harris (83-19/405) - 2002-05
2.   52.0 - Richard Johnson (42-20/257) - 2003-04,06-07
3.   38.0 - Leif Murphy (34-8/145) - 2005-06
4.   29.0 - Gibson Ziah (28-2/113) - 2021-22
5.   28.5 - Devon Bridges (23-11/150) - 2015-16

  28.5 - Chris Bradford (20-17/142) - 2009-10,13-15
7.   23.0 - Damien Bauman (15-16/93) - 2002-05
8.   22.5 - James Head (18-9/60) - 2007-08
9.   22.0 - Chris Eads (16-12/43) - 2006-08

10.   19.0 - Kewan Alfred (12-14/88) - 2016
  19.0 - Tito Hannah (16-6/77) - 2007
  19.0 - Jess Robertson (13-12/60) - 2015-16
  19.0 - James Patterson (16-6/112) - 2013-15

14.   17.5 - Carl Bivens (15-5/84) - 2021-22
  17.5 - Demet Richards (16-3/56) - 2002,04,07

16.   17.0 - Donav LaViness (14-6/50) - 2004-05
17.   16.5 - Colin Bryant (14-5/56) - 2008
18.   16.0 - Peter Buck (13-6/87) - 2012-13
19.   15.5 - Antonio Ficklin (14-3/64) - 2015,17
20.   15.0 - Brent Hafford (11-8/36) - 2007-10

Yards from tackles for loss
1. 405 - Dwayne Harris (83-19/405) - 2002-05
2. 257 - Richard Johnson (42-20/257) - 2003-04,06-07
3. 150 - Devon Bridges (23-11/150) - 2015-16
4. 145 - Leif Murphy (34-8/145) - 2005-06
5. 142 - Chris Bradford (20-17/142) - 2009-10,13-15
6. 113 - Gibson Ziah (28-2/113) - 2021-22
7. 112 - James Patterson (16-6/112) - 2013-15
8. 93 - Damien Bauman (15-16/93) - 2002-05
9. 88 - Kewan Alfred (12-14/88) - 2016

10. 87 - Peter Buck (13-6/87) - 2012-13
11. 84 - Carl Bivens (15-5/84) - 2021-22
12. 77 - Tito Hannah (16-6/77) - 2007
13. 64 - Antonio Ficklin (14-3/64) - 2015,17
14. 61 - Demoine Adams (11-7/61) - 2008
15. 60 - Jess Robertson (13-12/60) - 2015-16

60 - James Head (18-9/60) - 2007-08
17. 58 - R. Richardson (10-3/58) - 2009

58 - Cody Kottich (7-6/58) - 2016-17
19. 56 - Colin Bryant (14-5/56) - 2008

56 - Demet Richards (16-3/56) - 2002,04,07

Quarterback sacks
1.   35.5 - Dwayne Harris (32-7/253) - 2002-05
2.   19.5 - Leif Murphy (18-3/109) - 2005-06
3.   17.5 - Richard Johnson (15-5/142) - 2003-04,06-07
4.   15.5 - Gibson Ziah (15-1/69) - 2021-22

  15.5 - Chris Bradford (12-7/92) - 2009-10,13-15
6.   12.5 - Devon Bridges (12-1/90) - 2015-16
7.   10.5 - Antonio Ficklin (9-3/49) - 2015,17
8.   10.0 - Tito Hannah (9-2/57) - 2007
9.   9.0 - Damien Bauman (6-6/65) - 2002-05

10.   8.0 - James Head (7-2/26) - 2007-08
11.   7.5 - Kewan Alfred (5-5/47) - 2016
12.   6.5 - Colin Bryant (6-1/32) - 2008

  6.5 - R. Richardson (6-1/47) - 2009
  6.5 - Robert Cuba III (5-3/36) - 2019,21

15.   6.0 - James Patterson (5-2/44) - 2013-15
  6.0 - Carl Bivens (5-2/32) - 2021-22

17.   5.0 - Marques Walton (5-0/26) - 2012-13
18.   4.5 - Demoine Adams (4-1/30) - 2008

  4.5 - Cody Kottich (3-3/47) - 2016-17
20.   4.0 - Javian Williams (4-0/21) - 2019



Omha Beef
Individual Career Records

Yards from sacks
1. 253 - Dwayne Harris (32-7/253) - 2002-05
2. 142 - Richard Johnson (15-5/142) - 2003-04,06-07
3. 109 - Leif Murphy (18-3/109) - 2005-06
4. 92 - Chris Bradford (12-7/92) - 2009-10,13-15
5. 90 - Devon Bridges (12-1/90) - 2015-16
6. 69 - Gibson Ziah (15-1/69) - 2021-22
7. 65 - Damien Bauman (6-6/65) - 2002-05
8. 57 - Tito Hannah (9-2/57) - 2007
9. 55 - Peter Buck (3-2/55) - 2012-13

10. 49 - Antonio Ficklin (9-3/49) - 2015,17
11. 47 - Cody Kottich (3-3/47) - 2016-17

47 - Kewan Alfred (5-5/47) - 2016
47 - R. Richardson (6-1/47) - 2009

14. 44 - James Patterson (5-2/44) - 2013-15
15. 36 - Robert Cuba III (5-3/36) - 2019,21
16. 32 - Carl Bivens (5-2/32) - 2021-22

32 - Colin Bryant (6-1/32) - 2008
18. 30 - Demoine Adams (4-1/30) - 2008
19. 27 - Deangelo Lyold (2-4/27) - 2008,10
20. 26 - Keonte Chavies (4-0/26) - 2021

26 - Bryan Eakin (1-3/26) - 2004
26 - Marques Walton (5-0/26) - 2012-13
26 - James Head (7-2/26) - 2007-08

Fumbles forced
1. 6 - Dwayne Harris - 2002-05
2. 4 - James Head - 2007-08

4 - Brent Hafford - 2007-10
4 - Cale Good - 2002-05
4 - Richard Johnson - 2003-04,06-07

6. 3 - Carl Bivens - 2021-22
3 - T.J. Martin - 2002
3 - Devon Bridges - 2015-16
3 - Dustin Creager - 2007-08
3 - Taylor Hawkins - 2019,21-22
3 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22

12. 2 - Keith Mercer - 2002-03
2 - Demoine Adams - 2008
2 - Mike Ford - 2016
2 - Cody Kottich - 2016-17
2 - Chris Bradford - 2009-10,13-15
2 - Kyle Whitehurst - 2008-09
2 - Jess Robertson - 2015-16
2 - Tim Dandridge - 2013
2 - Randy Potter - 2002
2 - Chris Eads - 2006-08
2 - Diezeas Calbert - 2008-15

Fumbles recovered
1. 10 - Dwayne Harris - 2002-05
2. 4 - Brent Hafford - 2007-10
3. 3 - Tory Veland - 2002-04

3 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22
3 - Dustin Creager - 2007-08
3 - Chris Eads - 2006-08
3 - Anthon Iannotti - 2017-18
3 - Chris Bradford - 2009-10,13-15

9. 2 - Keith Mercer - 2002-03
2 - Demoine Adams - 2008
2 - Terrence James - 2006
2 - Cody Kottich - 2016-17
2 - Paul Hawley - 2002-03
2 - Jess Robertson - 2015-16
2 - Byron Wilson - 2010,13
2 - Randy Potter - 2002
2 - Diezeas Calbert - 2008-15
2 - Calvin Phillips - 2017,19
2 - Olu Akinmoladun - 2017-19,21-22
2 - John Gibbs - 2018
2 - Deondre Jones - 2003
2 - Travis Kopf - 2005
2 - Bryan Eakin - 2004
2 - Ron Jackson - 2008-09
2 - Buddy Williams - 2006
2 - Taylor Hawkins - 2019,21-22
2 - Devon Bridges - 2015-16
2 - T.J. Martin - 2002
2 - Abrian Stovall - 2003,05
2 - Richard Johnson - 2003-04,06-07
2 - Keonte Chavies - 2021
2 - Robert Cuba III - 2019,21
2 - Kewan Alfred - 2016

Passes defended
1. 55 - Dontae Jones (35 brup, 20 int) - 2002-04
2. 51 - Brent Hafford (38 brup, 13 int) - 2007-10
3. 39 - Chris Perry (24 brup, 15 int) - 2017-19,21-22
4. 38 - Diezeas Calbert (26 brup, 12 int) - 2008-15
5. 36 - Taylor Hawkins (24 brup, 12 int) - 2019,21-22
6. 31 - Dustin Creager (17 brup, 14 int) - 2007-08
7. 30 - Harold Clewis (23 brup, 7 int) - 2005-07,09
8. 24 - Charle Verdone (15 brup, 9 int) - 2004
9. 22 - Paul Dodson (16 brup, 6 int) - 2017-18

10. 21 - Tr Dudley-Giles (10 brup, 11 int) - 2019,21-22
11. 20 - Stephan McCord (14 brup, 6 int) - 2015-16
12. 19 - Lamar O'Neal (9 brup, 10 int) - 2002-03
13. 18 - James Johnson (17 brup, 1 int) - 2004-07
14. 16 - Mike Leach (11 brup, 5 int) - 2002-04

16 - Reicko Jones (11 brup, 5 int) - 2007-08
16 - Justi Comstock (12 brup, 4 int) - 2004

17. 14 - Antonio Bell (7 brup, 7 int) - 2015,17
14 - Pat Davis (10 brup, 4 int) - 2002-03

19. 13 - Cortney Grixby (9 brup, 4 int) - 2008-12,14
20. 12 - Derek Dreher (7 brup, 5 int) - 2013

12 - Michae Phillips (9 brup, 3 int) - 2010-11,13



Omha Beef
Individual Career Records

QB hurries
1. 29 - Dwayne Harris - 2002-05
2. 11 - Leif Murphy - 2005-06
3. 10 - T.J. Martin - 2002

10 - Chris Eads - 2006-08
5. 8 - James Head - 2007-08

8 - Demoine Adams - 2008
7. 7 - Richard Johnson - 2003-04,06-07
8. 6 - Tito Hannah - 2007

6 - Colin Bryant - 2008
6 - Damien Bauman - 2002-05

11. 5 - Chris Bradford - 2009-10,13-15
5 - Spetlar Tonga - 2009
5 - Donav LaViness - 2004-05
5 - Matt Hughes - 2003

15. 4 - Bryan Eakin - 2004
4 - R. Richardson - 2009
4 - Matt Hewitt - 2008,10-11,13
4 - Ron Strozyk - 2006

19. 3 - Matt Swanson - 2004
3 - Kwame Bell - 2019
3 - Dallas Flynn - 2009
3 - Kewan Alfred - 2016

Blocked kicks
1. 10 - Chris Eads - 2006-08
2. 8 - Dwayne Harris - 2002-05
3. 5 - Spetlar Tonga - 2009
4. 4 - Leif Murphy - 2005-06
5. 3 - Devont Peterson - 2010-11
6. 2 - Brett Wetton - 2003,05

2 - Cale Good - 2002-05
2 - James Patterson - 2013-15
2 - Jordan Jones - 2022

10. 1 - Tony Roberson - 2006
1 - Devon Bridges - 2015-16
1 - Cody Kottich - 2016-17
1 - Rodney Gnat - 2014
1 - Johnny Harrison - 2002
1 - Deonate Gray - 2017
1 - Sony Theodate - 2016
1 - Ron Strozyk - 2006
1 - Fred Mitchell - 2005-06
1 - Daniel Peterson - 2019
1 - Broderic Russel - 2008
1 - Daniel Byse - 2022
1 - D. Peterson - 2008
1 - Chris Bradford - 2009-10,13-15
1 - Antonio Ficklin - 2015,17
1 - Xavier Pegres - 2019
1 - Chris Loos - 2006
1 - Kwame Bell - 2019
1 - Dallas Flynn - 2009
1 - Kewan Alfred - 2016
1 - Donav LaViness - 2004-05
1 - Dezmin Reed - 2019
1 - Reginal Patrick - 2018,22
1 - Abrian Stovall - 2003,05
1 - Chris Perry - 2017-19,21-22
1 - James Head - 2007-08


